

NO. 22-138

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

BILLY RAYMOND COUNTERMAN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO,  
*Respondent.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II

**BRIEF ON THE MERITS FOR RESPONDENT**

PHILIP J. WEISER  
Attorney General

ERIC R. OLSON  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

Office of the Colorado  
Attorney General  
1300 Broadway, 10th Floor  
Denver, Colorado 80203  
Eric.Olson@coag.gov  
(720) 508-6000

JILLIAN J. PRICE  
Deputy Attorney General

JOSEPH G. MICHAELS  
Assistant Solicitor General

HELEN NORTON  
Special Assistant Attorney  
General

TALIA KRAEMER  
Assistant Attorney General

TARA LEESAR  
Assistant Attorney General  
Fellow

OLIVIA PROBETTS  
Assistant Attorney General  
Fellow

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. Facts.....	4
B. Proceedings Below .....	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	12
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. True threats are, and have been, unprotected by the First Amendment because they inflict substantial harms on those threatened regardless of the intent of the person making the threat .....	14
A. Regardless of the mental state of the person making the threat, threats harm their victims by causing them to fear for their physical safety, disrupting their lives, and silencing their speech .....	14
B. Threats have traditionally been punished regardless of the mental state of the person making the threat .....	18
C. A context-driven objective standard is consistent with this Court’s true threats decisions.....	22
II. A context-driven objective standard adheres to this Court’s approach when excluding other speech categories from the First Amendment’s protections.....	25
A. Fighting words.....	26
B. False or misleading commercial speech ....	28

C. Defamation .....	29
D. Obscenity .....	31
E. Incitement, unlike true threats, does not cause harm by its mere utterance .....	32
III. A context-driven objective standard protects victims from the harms of true threats without chilling valuable speech or unfairly punishing the unwary .....	33
A. A context-driven objective inquiry protects political hyperbole, art, and other valuable expression .....	36
B. A context-driven objective inquiry protects speech that is merely “poorly chosen words” .....	39
C. State criminal law doctrines afford additional protection to those with mental health conditions who make threats subject to criminal prosecution .....	42
D. A context-driven objective test requires attention to a range of factors that protect unwary speakers along with innocent listeners .....	44
E. Standards that require proof of the mental state of the person making the threat do not adequately protect the targets of threats from fear for their physical safety and the disruption caused by such fear .....	47
IV. Counterman’s conviction satisfies a context- driven objective test .....	50

CONCLUSION ..... 52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aaron v. SEC</i> , 446 U.S. 680 (1980).....	29
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	46
<i>Bible Believers v. Wayne Cnty.</i> , 805 F.3d 228 (6th Cir. 2015).....	39
<i>Borden v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1817 (2021).....	50
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	32
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	26
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	28
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	26, 27
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	26
<i>D.J.M. ex rel. D.M. v. Hannibal Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 60</i> , 647 F.3d 754 (8th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Dun &amp; Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985).....	30
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 723 (2015).....	7, 14, 17, 22, 24, 32, 37

<i>Fed. Trade Comm'n v. Algoma Lumber Co.</i> , 291 U.S. 67 (1934).....	28
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	49
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	29, 30, 31
<i>Hansen v. State</i> , 34 S.W. 929 (Tex. Crim. App. 1896).....	20
<i>Haughwout v. Tordenti</i> , 211 A.3d 1 (Conn. 2019) .....	49
<i>Herbert v. Lando</i> , 441 U.S. 153 (1979).....	49
<i>Hess v. Indiana</i> , 414 U.S. 105 (1973).....	32
<i>Kahler v. Kansas</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1021 (2020).....	44
<i>King v. Girdwood</i> , 168 Eng. Rep. 173 (K.B. 1776) .....	18
<i>King v. Philipps</i> , 102 Eng. Rep. 1365 (K.B. 1805) .....	20
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389 (2015).....	42
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	32
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	26, 37
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	30

<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	31
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Const. Indus. Pens. Fund</i> , 575 U.S. 175 (2015).....	28
<i>People ex rel. Ware v. Loveridge</i> , 42 N.W. 997 (Mich. 1889) .....	20
<i>People in Interest of R.D.</i> , 464 P.3d 717 (Colo. 2020) ... 2, 10, 17, 34, 35, 36, 37, 41, 45, 46, 47	
<i>People v. Counterman</i> , 497 P.3d 1039 (Colo. App. 2021) .....	1, 8, 9, 10, 51
<i>People v. Cross</i> , 127 P.3d 71 (Colo. 2006) .....	1, 15, 47
<i>People v. Wilburn</i> , 272 P.3d 1078 (Colo. 2012) .....	43
<i>Perez v. Florida</i> , 137 S. Ct. 853 (2017).....	40, 41
<i>Powell v. Texas</i> , 392 U.S. 514 (1968).....	44
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	2, 12, 14
<i>Regina v. Hill</i> , 5 Cox C.C. 233 (1851) .....	20, 21
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	49
<i>Rex v. Boucher</i> , 172 Eng. Rep. 826 (K.B. 1831) .....	19



<i>State v. Lizotte</i> , 256 A.2d 439 (Me. 1969) .....	21
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	12, 27
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	46
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	49
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	23, 24, 25, 26, 37
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969).....	22, 23, 37
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	25
<i>Williams v. Williams</i> , 905 N.W.2d 900 (N.D. 2018).....	48
<i>Zauderer v. Off. of Disciplinary Couns. of Supreme Ct. of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	28
<b>Statutes</b>	
1795 N.J. Laws § 57 .....	19
1816 Ga. Laws § 27.....	19
1816 Mich. Territory Laws § 48.....	19
1827 Ill. Crim. Code § 108.....	19
1832 Fla. Laws § 34.....	19
ALA. CODE § 30-5-2 (2022) .....	50
ALA. CODE § 30-5-5 (2022) .....	50

ALASKA STAT. Ann. § 18.66.100 (2022).....	50
COLO. REV. STAT. § 16-8-103(1.5)(a) (2016).....	43
COLO. REV. STAT. § 16-8-107(3) (2016).....	8
COLO. REV. STAT. § 16-8-109 (2016) .....	8
COLO. REV. STAT. § 18-1.3-401(1) (2016).....	44
COLO. REV. STAT. § 18-1-102.5 (2016) .....	44
COLO. REV. STAT. § 18-1-802(2)(a) (2016).....	8
COLO. REV. STAT. § 18-3-105 (2022) .....	50
COLO. REV. STAT. § 18-3-601 (2016) .....	1
COLO. REV. STAT. § 18-3-602(1)(c) (2016).....	6
GA. CODE ANN. § 19-13-1 (2022).....	50
GA. CODE ANN. § 19-13-3 (2022).....	50
MONT. CODE ANN. § 40-15-102(1) (2022).....	50
TEX. PENAL CODE ANN. § 22.07(a) (2017).....	45
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
2010 Colo. Sess. Laws, Ch. 88, sec. 1 (H.B. 10-1233).....	2
2010 Colo. Sess. Laws, Ch. 88, sec. 2 (H.B. 10-1233).....	2
Am. Bar Ass'n, Domestic Violence Civil Protection Orders (CPOs) (2020), <a href="https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/domestic_violence1/Resources/charts/cpo2020.pdf">https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/domestic_violence1/Resources/charts/cpo2020.pdf</a> .....	50

Anti-Defamation League, <i>Audit of Antisemitic Incidents 2021</i> , <a href="https://www.adl.org/resources/report/audit-antisemitic-incidents-2021">https://www.adl.org/resources/report/audit-antisemitic-incidents-2021</a> .....	18
Craig Malisow, <i>The Facebook Comment That Ruined a Life</i> , Dallas Observer (Feb. 1, 2014), <a href="https://bit.ly/dallas_observer">https://bit.ly/dallas_observer</a> .....	45
Exchange Between Bob Woodward and White House Official in Spotlight, CNN Politics (Feb. 27, 2013), <a href="http://bit.ly/3Iezmyp">http://bit.ly/3Iezmyp</a> .....	40
Family Resource Council, <i>Hostility Against Churches Is on the Rise in the United States</i> (Dec. 2022), <a href="https://downloads.frc.org/EF/EF22L24.pdf">https://downloads.frc.org/EF/EF22L24.pdf</a> .....	18
Geoffrey R. Stone, PERILOUS TIMES: FREE SPEECH IN WARTIME FROM THE SEDITION ACT OF 1798 TO THE WAR ON TERRORISM (2004).....	33
Graeme R. Newman, <i>Bomb Threats in Schools</i> , CTR. FOR PROBLEM-ORIENTED POLICING (2011) <a href="https://rems.ed.gov/docs/COPS_Bomb_Threats_in_Schools.pdf">https://rems.ed.gov/docs/COPS_Bomb_Threats_in_Schools.pdf</a> .....	17
Jennifer Elrod, <i>Expressive Activity, True Threats, and the First Amendment</i> , 36 CONN. L. REV. 541 (2004).....	33
K. Daniel O’Leary, <i>Psychological Abuse: A Variable Deserving Critical Attention in Domestic Violence</i> , VIOLENCE & VICTIMS 14, 1999 .....	16

Linda Friedlieb, <i>The Epitome of an Insult: A Constitutional Approach to Designated Fighting Words</i> , 72 U. CHI. L. REV. 385 (2005).....	27
Marcel Danesi, THE SEMIOTICS OF EMOJI: THE RISE OF VISUAL LANGUAGE IN THE AGE OF THE INTERNET (2016).....	41
Mary P. Brewster, <i>Stalking by Former Intimates: Verbal Threats and Other Predictors of Physical Violence</i> , VIOLENCE & VICTIMS 15(1), 2000 .....	17
Mindy B. Mechanic et al., <i>Mental Health Consequences of Intimate Partner Abuse: A Multidimensional Assessment of Four Different Forms of Abuse</i> , 17 VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN 634 (2008) .....	15
Patricia Tjaden & Nancy Theonnes, <i>Stalking in America: Findings from the National Institute Violence Against Women Survey</i> , Nat'l Inst. of Just. & Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention (Apr. 1998), <a href="https://www.ojp.gov/pdffiles/169592.pdf">https://www.ojp.gov/pdffiles/169592.pdf</a> .....	16, 48
Rachel E. Morgan & Jennifer Truman, BUREAU OF JUSTICE STATISTICS, STALKING VICTIMIZATION, 2019, NCJ 301735 (2022)..	15, 16, 17
